

No. 18-80135

UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE QUALCOMM ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Petition for Review of Order Granting Certification of Class
from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, Docket No. 17-md-02773-LHK,
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, District Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION
TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f)**

Kalpana Srinivasan (237460)
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 789-3100
Facsimile: (310) 789-3150
ksrinivasan@susmangodfrey.com

Joseph W. Cotchett (36324)
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY,
LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 697-0577
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Page)

Marc M. Seltzer
Steven G. Sklaver
Amanda Bonn
Oleg Elkhunovich
Krysta Kauble Pachman
Chelsea Samuels
Catriona Lavery
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 789-3100
Facsimile: (310) 789-3150
mseltzer@susmangodfrey.com
ssklaver@susmangodfrey.com
abonn@susmangodfrey.com
oelkhunovich@susmangodfrey.com
kpachman@susmangodfrey.com
csamuels@susmangodfrey.com
clavery@susmangodfrey.com

Joseph Grinstein
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
jgrinstein@susmangodfrey.com

Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Adam Zapala
Mark F. Ram
Michael A. Montaña
COTCHETT, PITRE &
MCCARTHY
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 697-0577
azapala@cpmlegal.com
mram@cpmlegal.com
mmontano@cpmlegal.com
Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Counsel

Steve W. Berman
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 268-9320
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594
steve@hbsslaw.com

Jeffrey D. Friedman
Rio S. Pierce
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202
Oakland, CA 94618
Telephone: (510) 725-3000
Facsimile: (510) 725-3001
jefff@hbsslaw.com
riop@hbsslaw.com

Plaintiffs' Steering Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT6

I. Qualcomm Fails to Justify Rule 23(f) Review on Choice-of-Law.6

 A. Qualcomm’s Argument Would Merely Reduce the Class
 Size.6

 B. Judge Koh’s Choice-of-Law Ruling Is Not Manifestly
 Erroneous.....7

 1. Qualcomm Concedes California’s Significant Interest in
 Regulating Antitrust Violations within Its Territory.8

 2. Qualcomm Fails to Identify any Foreign State’s Interest
 in Regulating Qualcomm’s Antitrust Violations in
 California.10

 3. Qualcomm, Not Judge Koh, Misreads *Mazza*.13

II. Qualcomm Fails to Justify Rule 23(f) Review on Antitrust Impact.16

 A. Qualcomm’s Mistaken Merits Attacks on Dr. Flamm’s
 Analysis Do Not Defeat Class Certification.16

 B. Qualcomm’s Mistaken Merits Arguments Concerning
 Post-2016 Apple Customers Do Not Defeat Class
 Certification.....18

III. Qualcomm Fails to Justify Rule 23(f) Review on Manageability.19

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. AU Optronics, Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 07-cv-5944, Dkt. 3861 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)	20
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 6, 21
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 61 Cal.4th 116 (2015)	9
<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Ct. App. 1987)	12
<i>Colman v. Theranos, Inc.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 629 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999)	11
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Ct.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 574 (1974)	15
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 18

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)*passim*

McCann v. Foster Wheeler, LLC,
48 Cal.4th 68 (2010)10, 11

Northwest Mortg., Inc. v. Superior Ct.,
72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (1999)8

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
No. 16-80026, Dkt. No. 3-1 (9th Cir. March 3, 2016)5

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:10-MD-2143 RS, 2016 WL 467444 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016).....17, 18

In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:10-MD-2143 RS, 2017 WL 6503743 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18,
2017)18

Pecover v. Electronic Arts Inc.,
No. 11-80001, Dkt. 1-3 (9th Cir. Jan. 4, 2011)7

Pecover v. Electronic Arts Inc.,
No. C 08-2820 VRW, 2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21,
2010)15

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....7

Rutledge v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
238 Cal. App. 4th 1164 (2015)11

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 07-md-1827, Dkt. 4424 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2011)20

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-05625 SI, 2013 WL 6327490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013).....15

Vestar Development II, LLC v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
249 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001)12

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2000)21

Wershba v. Apple Comp., Inc.,
91 Cal. App. 4th 230 (2001)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(d)23

Other Authorities

Rubenstein, 3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 7:30 (5th ed.)19
